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ORDER OF SERVICE

Officiating: The Reverend David Glendinning
Organist: Christopher Lundell

Organ Prelude: Pi JEsu Gabriel Faure’

Opening song — Dartmouth, Our Dartmouth

Dartmouth, our Dartmouth! Dartmouth, our Dartmouth!
Thy name is ever dear, Thine is a noble site,

they mem'ries to us near, Hills, wood, and stream unite,
Wher-e'er we be. To grace the scene.

Thou- mother wise and true, Men come with autumn's glow,
Thou- old yet ever new, Men work thro' winter's snow,
They name does aye renew, Men proud, like spring, to show,
Our love to thee. Thy color green.

Dartmouth, our Dartmouth!
Loyal we are to thee,
Thy honors ours shall be,

Ours to maintain.
Dartmouth shall be our pride,
Dartmouth, New Hampshire's bride,
Dearer than all beside,
Mother of men.

Call to Worship (Responsive Reading, based on Isaiah 40)

As we gather to memorialize our dear classmates,
We recall the words of the Prophet Isaiah:

Comfort ye, comfort ye, my people, says your God

For a voice cries out in the wilderness,
“Prepare the way of the Lord. Make straight in the desert a highway for our God.”

Every valley shall be lifted up,
And every mountain and hill shall be made low;

The uneven ground shall become level,
And the rough places a plain.



John Sloan Dickey, Convocation Address, September 22, 1954

“And now men of Dartmouth, as I have said on this occasion before, as members of the
College you have three different but closely intertwined roles to play:

First, you are citizens of a community and are expected to act as such.

Second, you are the stuff of an institution and what you are it will be.

Thirdly, your business here is learning and that is up to you.
We'll be with you all the way. Good Luck!”

Memorial presentation part I

Singing of Twilight Song

Softly now the early twilight Brothers, while the shadows deepen,
Thro’ the trees is stealing down, While we stand here heart to heart,
And the evening hush is falling Let us promise one another

O're the college and the town. In the silence ere we part.

Come and gather on the campus, We will make our lives successful,
Make the gray old maples ring We will keep our hands from shame
With the songs of Alma Mater, For the sake of dear old Dartmouth,
With the songs we love to sing. And the honor of her name.

For the dear old college home, boys,
For the happy, happy days:
For our glorious Alma Mater,
Shake the campus with her praise.

Theodore M. Hesburgh, CSC, Commencement, June 8, 1958

“My prayer is that your personal pattern of belief will do justice to all that you are and
all that you might yet be ...that your pattern will reflect the values that make life
meaningful and worthwhile, that your pattern will be adequate to meet effectively,
positively, and courageously the total human situation today, and that, ultimately, by
faithfully following your pattern of belief, each of you will somehow, God willing and
helping, make incarnate in your life tomorrow the high aspirations, the true dedications,
the personal commitments, the symphony of all good things that make the angels rejoice
and the earth fruitful.”



Memorial presentation part II

Singing of Dartmouth Undying (please stand)

Dartmouth! There is no music for our singing,
No words to bear the burden of our praise;
Yet how can we be silent and remember
the splendor and the fullness of her days?

Who can forget her soft September sunsets?
Who can forget those hours that passed like dreams—
The long cool shadows floating on the campus,
The drifting beauty where the twilight streams?

Who can forget her sharp and misty mornings?
The clanging bells, the crunch of feet on snow?
Her sparkling noons, the crowding into Commons,
The long white afternoons, the twilight glow?

See! By the light of many thousand sunsets,
Dartmouth Undying like a vision starts:
Dartmouth, the gleaming, dreaming walls of Dartmouth
Miraculously builded in our hearts.

Theodore M. Hesburgh, reflections on our 25%, 1983

“For all the good that all of you have managed to do in the past 25 years, in so many
different ways, I give great and good thanks. There is still that 50™ reunion to think
about. Upward and onward and Godspeed.”

Memorial presentation, part III

Theodore M. Hesburgh, reflections on that 50, 2008.

“ I believe that today our dominant feeling must be thanksgiving for the graces we have
received from the Good Lord, from the wonderful friendships that have fashioned our
lives and enriched them, for the inspiration that has turned our lives to a higher and
better meaning ... for all that Dartmouth has meant to each of us as the years have
marched by since that wonderful rainy day 50 years ago when we received our degrees
and marched forth with pride.”



Singing of “Men of Dartmouth”

Men of Dartmouth, give a rouse

For the college on the hill!

For the lone pine above her

And the loyal sons who love her---

Give a rouse, give a rouse, with a will
For the sons of old Dartmouth,

The sturdy sons of Dartmouth--
Though ‘round the girdled earth they roam
Her spell on them remains;

They have the still North in their hearts,
The hill-winds in their veins,

And the granite of New Hampshire

In their muscles and their brains.

Men of Dartmouth, set a watch

Lest the old traditions fail!

Stand as brother stands by brother!
Dare a deed for the old mother!

Greet the world, from the hills, with a hail!
For the sons of old Dartmouth

The loyal sons of Dartmouth—
Around the world they keep for her
Their old chivalric faith:

They have the still North in their soul,
The hill-winds in their breath;

And the granite of New Hampshire

Is made part of them till death.

Men of Dartmouth cast a line

To our friends beyond the veil,
To the faces we once supped with,
To the shoulders we lined up with;

Cast a line from the heart with a will,
To our friends from old Dartmouth,

Immortal sons of Dartmouth;
Whatever universe they roam, their memory remains;
We share the still North in our souls,

The hill-winds in our brains,
And the granite of New Hampshire

Will bring us to to them again;
And the granite of New Hampshire

Will bring us to them again.
Rick Martin '58

Organ Postlude: Toccata in F

C.M. Widor



Memorial Presentation
PART II1

PART II

Gregory B. Armstrong
John D. Armstrong
William B. Bahrenburg
Lawrence B. Bill

Paul B. Bragdon
Charles H. Brown
Christopher J. Brown
James C. Bryant, Jr.
Robert C. Buffington
A. Bruce Carlson
Michael D. Carruthers
D. Martin Carter,
Joseph A. Carter, 111
Richard Cooper, IIT
John A. Cote

Robert T. Dewey
Stephen G. Don, Jr.
Ernest R. Drosdick
John C. Durkin, Jr.
Peter W. Eccles
Samuel H. Edson

Lee F. English
Edward C. Eppich
William C. Ferguson, I1I
John R. Fisk

Robert Friend, 111
Stuart K. Gord

John A. Graf

Morris L. Greeley, 111
Daniel N. Hall

Peter B. Hawes
Laurence R. Kruteck
Robert L. LaFreniere
John F. Lanigan
Daniel W. Latimore, Jr.
John H. Long

Fred Louis, 111
Laurance A. Lyons
Donald A. Magnusson

10/30/2004
7/22/2003
9/11/1980

10/15/1996
9/15/1995
12/1/1961
9/27/2006
4/22/1975
5/26/1974
3/18/2007
5/30/1996
11/7/1993
8/10/1994

00/00/0000
1/25/2008

5/9/1985

11/29/2000
2/13/1982

12/30/1989

12/13/1996

11/22/2006

10/31/1974

6/5/1988
3/31/1995

11/17/1995

12/18/2007

12/14/1990
1/31/1994
2/28/1995
2/15/2000
5/12/1994
6/15/1996

4/2/1977
9/2/1983
9/12/2007
8/20/2006
6/20/2003
10/22/2005
5/4/1986

George T. Martinson
A. Donald Maurer
Robert G. McGuire, 111
Aaron W. Morrell
Lawrence E. Murphy
Arthur J. Neiterman
Joseph Newman
Joseph R. Palermo
John B. Phillips
Daniel B. Pierson, V
William M. S. Prescott
Arthur D. Raybin
David A. Reed
Stephan R. Rheingold
Paul K. Robertson
George M. Salkeld, I1I
William Sarantopoulos
Dale G. Sarles

Tyrrell R. Schein
Laurence M. Schlossberg
Lawrence H. Schwartz
Alan R. Smukler
Ronald L. Snow
Stephen E. Spafford
Paul R. Stewart
Richard S. Stoddart
Robert W. tenBensel
Thomas C. Towse
Harry H. Vanderberg
Rolf H. VonEckartsberg
Donald N. Walker
William E. Walsh
Philip C. Webster
Alan R. Weiner

John P. Whiteley
Glenn H. Wilde
William S. Winn, Jr.
A. Harry Wirth

Walter S. Yusen

12/12/1979
10/12/1996
8/16/1975
9/10/1986
4/14/2004
5/28/2005
9/20/2006
12/5/1999
6/30/2004
7/22/2006
5/26/1977
9/18/1987
5/19/2006
12/16/1987
9/13/1993
6/5/1994
8/17/2004
11/29/2000
8/8/1974
11/27/1965
11/0/2004
7/1/1981
3/14/2008
9/5/2000
9/19/1998
1/17/1993
4/29/2002
2/19/1991
12/14/1964
4/29/1993
6/1/2002
2/18/1993
11/30/2003
3/0/1990
11/26/2001
10/3/2003
8/24/2006
9/14/1993
7/30/2006



Memorial Presentation, Part I

Alan C. Akeson 11/15/1997 Harry C. Marschalk, Jr. 6/25/2006
Garrett D. Blanchfield 11/19/1986 Clifford H. Mishkin 7/20/1955
Henry W. Bland 3/21/1999 David M. Morgan 1/20/2002
Richard S. Brooks 8/10/1962 John P. Newell 12/14/1983
J. David Connell 2/24/2002 Edward S. Odland 11/9/1994
James B. Corbet 12/18/2004 Donald O. Opstad 9/24/1956
Miles M. Donis 12/20/1979 Charles V. Panettiere 5/8/2008
Timothy S. Doty 8/6/1977 Charles F. Perkins 10/19/2007
James J. Dwyer 7/6/2004 Robert A. Price 8/15/1979
Paul C. Frederick 5/20/2006 William J. Prior 9/0/2001
Robert A. French 6/18/2007 George P. Rauscher, Jr. 3/14/1975
William B. Friedman 0/0/1958 Brian B. Rodner 12/10/1991
Raymond E. Hahl, Jr. 7/12/1968 Theodore Roodner 6/26/1971
Gordon T. Heald 10/30/1998 John A. Seabury, Jr. 8/21/2001
Joseph F. Hughes 7/7/1999 Ronald L. Solow 4/20/2003
Vertie F. Tves, Jr. 1/31/1992 Gary R. Sykes 8/0/1985
Harry M. Johnson, Jr. 1/16/2000 Laurence D. Trevett 2/4/2005
William B. Kennedy 1/9/1987 Ed Turner 3/9/2003
Lytton W. Kernan 3/19/1969 Richard S. Walker 7/16/1994
Robert H. Lafleur 10/4/2000 William J. Wall, Jr. 1/0/1984
David H. Lawson 8/17/2002 Thomas K. Willhite 5/11/2005
Charles D. Lewis 3/17/2000 Ernst W. Zwick 9/11/2007
Cyrus H. Loutrel, IIT 4/4/1972

Honorary Member Honorary Member

Johanna Murphy 12/5/2001 Sara S. Prescott 10/29/2000



