Fiftieth

Memorial Service



Dartmouth College

Class of 1958

"The still North remembers them The hill-winds know their names And the granite of new Hampshire Keeps the record of their fame."

Saturday, June 7, 2008

8:45 AM

Rollins Chapel Hanover, New Hampshire

ORDER OF SERVICE

Officiating: The Reverend David Glendinning
Organist: Christopher Lundell

Organ Prelude: PIE JESU Gabriel Faure'

Opening song – Dartmouth, Our Dartmouth

Dartmouth, our Dartmouth! Dartmouth, our Dartmouth!

Thy name is ever dear, Thine is a noble site,

they mem'ries to us near, Hills, wood, and stream unite,

Wher-e'er we be. To grace the scene.

Thou- mother wise and true,

Thou- old yet ever new,

They name does aye renew,

Men come with autumn's glow,

Men work thro' winter's snow,

Men proud, like spring, to show,

Our love to thee. Thy color green.

Dartmouth, our Dartmouth!
Loyal we are to thee,
Thy honors ours shall be,
Ours to maintain.
Dartmouth shall be our pride,
Dartmouth, New Hampshire's bride,
Dearer than all beside,
Mother of men.

Call to Worship (Responsive Reading, based on Isaiah 40)

As we gather to memorialize our dear classmates, We recall the words of the Prophet Isaiah:

Comfort ye, comfort ye, my people, says your God

For a voice cries out in the wilderness, "Prepare the way of the Lord. Make straight in the desert a highway for our God."

Every valley shall be lifted up, And every mountain and hill shall be made low;

The uneven ground shall become level, And the rough places a plain.

John Sloan Dickey, Convocation Address, September 22, 1954

"And now men of Dartmouth, as I have said on this occasion before, as members of the College you have three different but closely intertwined roles to play:

First, you are citizens of a community and are expected to act as such. Second, you are the stuff of an institution and what you are it will be. Thirdly, your business here is learning and that is up to you.

We'll be with you all the way. Good Luck!"

Memorial presentation part I

Singing of Twilight Song

Softly now the early twilight Thro' the trees is stealing down, And the evening hush is falling O're the college and the town. Come and gather on the campus, Make the gray old maples ring With the songs of Alma Mater, With the songs we love to sing.

Brothers, while the shadows deepen, While we stand here heart to heart, Let us promise one another In the silence ere we part. We will make our lives successful, We will keep our hands from shame For the sake of dear old Dartmouth, And the honor of her name.

For the dear old college home, boys, For the happy, happy days: For our glorious Alma Mater, Shake the campus with her praise.

Theodore M. Hesburgh, CSC, Commencement, June 8, 1958

"My prayer is that your personal pattern of belief will do justice to all that you are and all that you might yet be ...that your pattern will reflect the values that make life meaningful and worthwhile, that your pattern will be adequate to meet effectively, positively, and courageously the total human situation today, and that, ultimately, by faithfully following your pattern of belief, each of you will somehow, God willing and helping, make incarnate in your life tomorrow the high aspirations, the true dedications, the personal commitments, the symphony of all good things that make the angels rejoice and the earth fruitful."

Memorial presentation part II

Singing of Dartmouth Undying (please stand)

Dartmouth! There is no music for our singing,
No words to bear the burden of our praise;
Yet how can we be silent and remember
the splendor and the fullness of her days?
Who can forget her soft September sunsets?
Who can forget those hours that passed like dreams—
The long cool shadows floating on the campus,
The drifting beauty where the twilight streams?

Who can forget her sharp and misty mornings?
The clanging bells, the crunch of feet on snow?
Her sparkling noons, the crowding into Commons,
The long white afternoons, the twilight glow?
See! By the light of many thousand sunsets,
Dartmouth Undying like a vision starts:
Dartmouth, the gleaming, dreaming walls of Dartmouth
Miraculously builded in our hearts.

Theodore M. Hesburgh, reflections on our 25th, 1983

"For all the good that all of you have managed to do in the past 25 years, in so many different ways, I give great and good thanks. There is still that 50th reunion to think about. Upward and onward and Godspeed."

Memorial presentation, part III

Theodore M. Hesburgh, reflections on that 50th, 2008.

"I believe that today our dominant feeling must be thanksgiving for the graces we have received from the Good Lord, from the wonderful friendships that have fashioned our lives and enriched them, for the inspiration that has turned our lives to a higher and better meaning ... for all that Dartmouth has meant to each of us as the years have marched by since that wonderful rainy day 50 years ago when we received our degrees and marched forth with pride."

Singing of "Men of Dartmouth"

Men of Dartmouth, give a rouse
For the college on the hill!
For the lone pine above her
And the loyal sons who love her--Give a rouse, give a rouse, with a will
For the sons of old Dartmouth,
The sturdy sons of Dartmouth-Though 'round the girdled earth they roam
Her spell on them remains;
They have the still North in their hearts,
The hill-winds in their veins,
And the granite of New Hampshire
In their muscles and their brains.

Men of Dartmouth, set a watch
Lest the old traditions fail!
Stand as brother stands by brother!
Dare a deed for the old mother!
Greet the world, from the hills, with a hail!
For the sons of old Dartmouth
The loyal sons of Dartmouth—
Around the world they keep for her
Their old chivalric faith:
They have the still North in their soul,
The hill-winds in their breath;
And the granite of New Hampshire
Is made part of them till death.

Men of Dartmouth cast a line
To our friends beyond the veil,
To the faces we once supped with,
To the shoulders we lined up with;
Cast a line from the heart with a will,
To our friends from old Dartmouth,
Immortal sons of Dartmouth;
Whatever universe they roam, their memory remains;
We share the still North in our souls,
The hill-winds in our brains,
And the granite of New Hampshire
Will bring us to them again;
And the granite of New Hampshire
Will bring us to them again.
Rick Martin '58

Organ Postlude: Toccata in F C.M. Widor

Memorial Presentation

PART III

PART II

10/30/2004	George T. Martinson	12/12/1979
		10/12/1996
9/11/1980	Robert G. McGuire, III	8/16/1975
10/15/1996	Aaron W. Morrell	9/10/1986
9/15/1995	Lawrence E. Murphy	4/14/2004
12/1/1961	Arthur J. Neiterman	5/28/2005
9/27/2006	Joseph Newman	9/20/2006
4/22/1975	Joseph R. Palermo	12/5/1999
5/26/1974	-	6/30/2004
3/18/2007	Daniel B. Pierson, V	7/22/2006
5/30/1996	William M. S. Prescott	5/26/1977
11/7/1993	Arthur D. Raybin	9/18/1987
8/10/1994	David A. Reed	5/19/2006
00/00/0000	Stephan R. Rheingold	12/16/1987
1/25/2008	Paul K. Robertson	9/13/1993
5/9/1985	George M. Salkeld, III	6/5/1994
11/29/2000	William Sarantopoulos	8/17/2004
2/13/1982	Dale G. Sarles	11/29/2000
12/30/1989	Tyrrell R. Schein	8/8/1974
12/13/1996	Laurence M. Schlossberg	11/27/1965
11/22/2006	Lawrence H. Schwartz	11/0/2004
10/31/1974	Alan R. Smukler	7/1/1981
6/5/1988	Ronald L. Snow	3/14/2008
3/31/1995	Stephen E. Spafford	9/5/2000
11/17/1995	Paul R. Stewart	9/19/1998
12/18/2007	Richard S. Stoddart	1/17/1993
12/14/1990	Robert W. tenBensel	4/29/2002
1/31/1994	Thomas C. Towse	2/19/1991
2/28/1995	Harry H. Vanderberg	12/14/1964
2/15/2000	Rolf H. VonEckartsberg	4/29/1993
5/12/1994	Donald N. Walker	6/1/2002
6/15/1996	William E. Walsh	2/18/1993
4/2/1977	Philip C. Webster	11/30/2003
9/2/1983	Alan R. Weiner	3/0/1990
9/12/2007	John P. Whiteley	11/26/2001
8/20/2006	Glenn H. Wilde	10/3/2003
6/20/2003	William S. Winn, Jr.	8/24/2006
10/22/2005	A. Harry Wirth	9/14/1993
5/4/1986	Walter S. Yusen	7/30/2006
	10/15/1996 9/15/1995 12/1/1961 9/27/2006 4/22/1975 5/26/1974 3/18/2007 5/30/1996 11/7/1993 8/10/1994 00/00/0000 1/25/2008 5/9/1985 11/29/2000 2/13/1982 12/30/1989 12/13/1996 11/22/2006 10/31/1974 6/5/1988 3/31/1995 11/17/1995 12/18/2007 12/14/1990 1/31/1994 2/28/1995 2/15/2000 5/12/1994 6/15/1996 4/2/1977 9/2/1983 9/12/2007 8/20/2006 6/20/2003 10/22/2005	7/22/2003 A. Donald Maurer 9/11/1980 Robert G. McGuire, III 10/15/1996 Aaron W. Morrell 9/15/1995 Lawrence E. Murphy 12/1/1961 Arthur J. Neiterman 9/27/2006 Joseph Newman 4/22/1975 Joseph R. Palermo 5/26/1974 John B. Phillips 3/18/2007 Daniel B. Pierson, V 5/30/1996 William M. S. Prescott 11/7/1993 Arthur D. Raybin 8/10/1994 David A. Reed 00/00/0000 Stephan R. Rheingold 1/25/2008 Paul K. Robertson 5/9/1985 George M. Salkeld, III 11/29/2000 William Sarantopoulos 2/13/1982 Dale G. Sarles 12/30/1989 Tyrrell R. Schein 12/13/1996 Laurence M. Schlossberg 11/22/2006 Lawrence H. Schwartz 10/31/1974 Alan R. Smukler 6/5/1988 Ronald L. Snow 3/31/1995 Stephen E. Spafford 11/17/1995 Paul R. Stewart 12/18/2007 Richard S. Stoddart 12/14/1990 Robert W. tenBensel 1/31/1994 Thomas C. Towse 1/31/1994 Thomas C. Towse 2/28/1995 Harry H. Vanderberg 2/15/2000 Rolf H. VonEckartsberg 5/12/1994 Donald N. Walker 6/15/1996 William E. Walsh 4/2/1977 Philip C. Webster 9/2/1983 Alan R. Weiner 9/12/2007 John P. Whiteley 8/20/2006 Glenn H. Wilde 6/20/2003 William S. Winn, Jr. 10/22/2005 A. Harry Wirth

Memorial Presentation, Part I

Alan C. Akeson	11/15/1997	Harry C. Marschalk, Jr.	6/25/2006
Garrett D. Blanchfield	11/19/1986	Clifford H. Mishkin	7/20/1955
Henry W. Bland	3/21/1999	David M. Morgan	1/20/2002
Richard S. Brooks	8/10/1962	John P. Newell	12/14/1983
J. David Connell	2/24/2002	Edward S. Odland	11/9/1994
James B. Corbet	12/18/2004	Donald O. Opstad	9/24/1956
Miles M. Donis	12/20/1979	Charles V. Panettiere	5/8/2008
Timothy S. Doty	8/6/1977	Charles F. Perkins	10/19/2007
James J. Dwyer	7/6/2004	Robert A. Price	8/15/1979
Paul C. Frederick	5/20/2006	William J. Prior	9/0/2001
Robert A. French	6/18/2007	George P. Rauscher, Jr.	3/14/1975
William B. Friedman	0/0/1958	Brian B. Rodner	12/10/1991
Raymond E. Hahl, Jr.	7/12/1968	Theodore Roodner	6/26/1971
Gordon T. Heald	10/30/1998	John A. Seabury, Jr.	8/21/2001
Joseph F. Hughes	7/7/1999	Ronald L. Solow	4/20/2003
Vertie F. Ives, Jr.	1/31/1992	Gary R. Sykes	8/0/1985
Harry M. Johnson, Jr.	1/16/2000	Laurence D. Trevett	2/4/2005
William B. Kennedy	1/9/1987	Ed Turner	3/9/2003
Lytton W. Kernan	3/19/1969	Richard S. Walker	7/16/1994
Robert H. Lafleur	10/4/2000	William J. Wall, Jr.	1/0/1984
David H. Lawson	8/17/2002	Thomas K. Willhite	5/11/2005
Charles D. Lewis	3/17/2000	Ernst W. Zwick	9/11/2007
Cyrus H. Loutrel, III	4/4/1972		
Honorary Member		Honorary Member	
Johanna Murphy	12/5/2001	Sara S. Prescott	10/29/2000